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NCEL Provider Collaborative response to engagement findings of the interim plans for delivering intensive mental health services following the temporary closure of Simmons House.
‘You Said – We Did’ March 2025
	You said….
	 NCEL Provider Collaborative did….

	
You said you were concerned about increasing the number of beds at Beacon due to physical space and the general environment.


	
The Collaboratives senior clinical team, including our Medical Director and Head of Quality, have met with the Beacon clinical team, and discussed how the environment can be adapted and used in a different way to enable sufficient available space to accommodate additional patients.

Plans are also underway at the Beacon to redevelop the garden area.

Our patient flow team will always take a view of capacity across all of our units to make sure we were taking account of capacity and also acuity in the units 

	
You said you were concerned about high turnover of staff and were concerned that recruitment would be a challenge for inpatient care resulting in the use of bank and agency staff.

You raised concerns regarding the training that bank and agency staff receive.

	
Beacon has a robust recruitment plan established in order to increase their staffing levels which will be increased to deliver additional beds.  This plan has been shared with the Provider Collaborative clinical team providing assurance plans are in place.

We recognise that recruitment is an issue more generally across inpatient and community CAMHS services and across the wider NHS and is not specific to inpatient services.

Mandatory Training requirements are in place at Beacon for all staff including those who are bank or agency staff.


	
You said there was a need to occupy and engage young people in patient settings more, including through one to ones and ensuring equal support for low-risk patients
	
The Beacon has a range of activities in place scheduled for inpatients and further consideration will be given to expanding these activities with the additional staffing the expansion of beds will provide.

	
You raised concerns regarding the additional beds not being sufficiently separated from the High Dependency Bed
	
The Collaboratives Head of Quality and Lead Nurse has visited the Beacon and reviewed all of the additional rooms and is assured that they are appropriately located and equipped.

	
You raised concerns about the ability of children and young people and their families to access timely inpatient support when their assessed needs indicate a need for an inpatient bed so they can access timely specialist treatment.
	
The NCEL Provider Collaborative does not have a list of children waiting to be admitted although sometimes a young person may need to wait for a more specialist bed to become available, but those cases would not be appropriate for the Beacon.

Since the temporary closure of Simmons House, we have not had to admit any young person out of area for a general adolescent bed as we have had local capacity to admit when a bed is required. 

	
You raised concern about privately spot purchasing beds and raised concerns about quality 
	
It remains the case that we have not had to place any young person requiring a general adolescent bed out of area, we would only do this if we absolutely needed to. In the event we had to, our local case managers would maintain quality oversight as part of their case management role.


	
Stakeholders commented that the Provider Collaborative was overly focused on reducing the length of stay
	
The provider collaborative is committed to ensuring that length of stay should be clinically appropriate for the individual. Young people wherever possible should receive care in their local community but we also recognise some young people may require an admission. When a young person does come into a hospital its important that care is focused and delivered in partnership with the community team, to keep length of stay as short as clinically appropriate. 



	
You raised concerns about the level of provision in community teams
	
The NCEL Provider Collaborative does not have commissioning responsibility for community teams however we have fed this feedback back to colleagues who do hold responsibility for community services.

	
You said that if this proposal is to commission additional beds at the Beacon and or spot purchase beds privately then the NCEL PC must monitor the recruitment, retention, and ongoing investment in the nursing staff in these units.
	
NCEL PC routinely monitors staffing levels in all of our units as part of our quarterly contract monitoring meetings however we agree that we will be looking to closely monitor all aspects of this interim arrangement so that at the end of the 18 month period we can accurately assess how it has worked for our local children and young people.

	
You said that you were concerned about additional travel times for children and young people and their families.
	
The Beacon is already a local unit for children from North Central London and families do already have to travel to the unit. Having additional capacity to admit young people in North Central London will mean that children and young people and their families will be less likely to have to travel across to North East London.

	
You said that continuity and consistency of care was really important to you in relation to both the Home Treatment Team and inpatient care.
	We agree and we will work closely with the Beacon to think about how we can achieve consistency of care

	
You said you wanted standardised team functions across NCEL as you saw this as an obstacle in moving from inpatient mental health settings / paediatric wards to community care.
	
We agree with you, and we have launched a piece of work that looks to standardise approaches to Home Treatment Teams across NCEL. 

We are also working to link DBT into the Home Treatment Team offer.



	
You said that you were concerned that caring for a young person at home would negatively impact on parents and carers and you said you wanted more support for parents you said you were concerned about the potential impact on lives including employment 
	
NCEL PCs are committed to developing a family support offer as part of the Home Treatment Team offer and are planning to co-produce this element with parents and carers to ensure we get the offer right. 

	
You said that you did not think that enhancing community teams was a sufficient substitute for the reduction in beds and that you felt every young person in NCEL PC that required an inpatient admission should be able to access it in a timely way.
	
NCEL are going to provide a mixture of beds and an enhanced intensive community offer, in order to meet the clinical needs of all our young people.  To date every NCEL young person that has required an admission to a general adolescent unit has been admitted without relying on out of area placements.

	
You said that home treatment teams would not provide therapy, family therapy and support for parents that is available in inpatient units.
	
The enhanced Home Treatment Team offer will include a range of evidenced based therapeutic interventions including Family Therapy, DBT and Psychological interventions. 

A family support offer is also a key element of the enhanced Home Treatment Team.

	
You said that more training would be particularly welcome for colleagues working with those with autism or learning disabilities, and others said that the way they had been supported in the past was not as good as it could have been, particularly in relation to appointment scheduling.
	
We know that there needs to be increased support for young people with a diagnosis of Learning Disability and for Autistic Young People and we have proposed specialist clinical roles to be made available in community teams the Home Treatment Team and at the Beacon which will address these concerns.

	
You said that whilst you supported the idea of Home Treatment Teams you were concerned about challenges to recruitment and the impact that under staffing has on care	
	
Whilst we acknowledge there are recruitment challenges across the whole of the NHS, we have thought very carefully with colleagues at the Beacon about how we make these posts attractive to potential employees to increase our ability to fully recruit and we will continue to monitor progress against the recruitment plan.



	
You said that if the proposals did go ahead there would be a need and an opportunity to better integrate services and work more closely together.
	
NCEL PC agrees, and we are already working to bring services more closely together and we will continue to work towards greater integration and alignment and consistency.

	
You said that the current criteria for being cared for by the Home Treatment Team was too high and this should be addressed as part of these proposals.
	
NCEL PC is already looking at reviewing the specification for Home Treatment Teams and this work will have been completed by June 2025.

	
You said that you were concerned with the loss of education support for young people who as an inpatient would have had educational input.
	
We acknowledge this loss, and we are focused on ensuring that children in the intensive pathway are supported to enable them to access education in their home school. 

We envisage one aspect of the family support offer will specifically focus on delivering support in relation to accessing education. 

	
You said that extending the hours that care could be provided at home was a positive step, however questioned whether home treatment was always an appropriate alternative to inpatient admission.
	
We agree whether or a not a child or young person needs admission or can access the Home Treatment Team will always be clinically determined.

	
You said that the interim proposals to extend the hours of AAOT could impact team dynamics, governance, and risk, if newly recruited team members (to cover the additional hours) were not integrated into the existing ways of working.

You fed back concerns regarding clinical arrangements for extending AAOTs, for example how the team working into the evening would be supported in the event of escalation or a young person experiencing a mental health crisis.
 
	
In light of this very strongly held view by a number of stakeholders including clinicians’, we have revisited the proposal to extend the AAOTs in each borough.  

As the NCL Home Treatment Team is now more firmly established, which is established as an alternative to admission, we have revised our proposals to locate the addittional capacity into the HTT which has all of the required infrastructure already in place to address these concerns raised.

	
You asked how the interim arrangements would be evaluated and longer-term proposals developed.
	
NCEL PC will develop a robust evaluation mechanism for all aspects of the interim plans in order to assess the impact and effectiveness of the arrangement, which will be used to inform any future long-term plans.
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